REPLACED BY ORDINANCE 74

68. ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO WATER RATE REVISIONS - 1988, CITY OF
GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
(OCTOBER 3, 1988)

THE CITY OF GROTON
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
295 MERIDIAN STREET, P O BOX 820
GROTON, CONNECTICUT 06340

RATE SCHEDULE FOR WATER SERVICE
RENDERED ON AND AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1988

AVAILABILITY:

1. To property owners, or their duly authorized agents, who have an approved water service(s)
to serve each single or multi-family dwelling, business, or industrial establishment.

2. To non-property owners for temporary use by a contractor, circus, carnival, or anyone else
for similar temporary use, either form a service or hydrant, providing all rules of this

Department have been met.

SEMI-ANNUAL RATE: COMPOSED OF THE SUM OF TWO PARTS.

FIRST PART: A “Readiness to Serve”, or Service Charge, based on meter sizes:
5/8” Meter $ 7.23 3” Meter $ 107.60
%4 Meter 11.77 4” Meter 172.57
1”” Meter 20.12 6” Meter 342.53
1 2” Meter 34.71 8” Meter 549.12
2” Meter 56.92 10” Meter 822.67

12” Meter 1,045.93

SECOND PART: A charge for consumed water, based on the number of Cubic Feet as recorded
on the meter, in accordance with the following schedule, will be added to the
“Service Charge”:

For the First 30,000 Cu. Ft. $1.187 per 100 Cu. Ft.
Next 170,000 Cu. Ft. 0.863 « « =«
Next 1,800,000 Cu. Ft. 0.703 « « =«
Next 38,000,000 Cu. Ft. 0.562 « « =«
All Over 40,000,000 Cu. Ft. 0.483 « « o« o«

MINIMUM CHARGE: A semi-annual minimum charge for the availability and use of water
supply from any single meter shall be the service charge, based on the meter
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size, plus $5.94 which provides for the consumption of water up to 500 cubic

feet.

HYDRANT AND SPRINKLER CHARGES: Fire Protection Charge:
Per Public Hydrant per Year $302.00
Per Private Hydrant per Year $329.00

*PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION:

Per connection per Year according to Size:

Connection Size Charge
Inch
2 $15.03
3 28.20
4 56.39
6 93.99
8 140.98
10 206.78
12 253.77

*(This will require an “approved sprinkler alarm connection” to the City of Groton’s fire
alarm system or to an established fire alarm system.)

SEASONAL CHARGE: No water service shall be established for any seasonal customer for
less than two (2) semi-annual minimum charges, plus any metered
consumption of water which exceeds the 500 Cubic Feet allowed for
each minimum.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:  Large Commercial and Industrial Customers may be billed monthly
on a pro-rated semi-annual basis.

In the case of any increase in the applicable rate to any customer approved by the City of
Groton Utility Commissioners and the City Council, the effective date of said increase shall
be reflected in bills on a prorated basis to the effective date using meter readings made after
said effective date.



68. ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO WATER RATE REVISIONS - 1988, CITY OF
GROTON, DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
(OCTOBER 3, 1988)

THE CITY OF GROTON
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
295 MERIDIAN STREET, P O BOX 820
GROTON, CONNECTICUT 06340

RATE SCHEDULE FOR WATER SERVICE
RENDERED ON AND AFTER JULY 1, 1989
AVAILABILITY:

3. To property owners, or their duly authorized agents, who have an approved water service(s)
to serve each single or multi-family dwelling, business, or industrial establishment.

4. To non-property owners for temporary use by a contractor, circus, carnival, or anyone else
for similar temporary use, either form a service or hydrant, providing all rules of this

Department have been met.

SEMI-ANNUAL RATE: COMPOSED OF THE SUM OF TWO PARTS.

FIRST PART: A “Readiness to Serve”, or Service Charge, based on meter sizes:
5/8” Meter  $ 7.23 3” Meter $ 107.60
¥4 Meter 11.77 4” Meter 172.57
1” Meter 20.12 6” Meter 342.53
1 %3 Meter 34,71 8” Meter 549.12
2” Meter 56.92 10” Meter 822.67

12” Meter 1,045.93

SECOND PART: A charge for consumed water, based on the number of Cubic Feet as recorded
on the meter, in accordance with the following schedule, will be added to the
“Service Charge™:

For the First 30,000 Cu. Ft. $1.187 per 100 Cu. Ft.
Next 170,000 Cu. Ft. 0.863 « <«
Next 1,800,000 Cu. Ft. 0.703 « <« <« o«
Next 38,000,000 Cu. Ft. 0.562« « o«
All Over 40,000,000 Cu. Ft. 0.483 « « o« o«

MINIMUM CHARGE: A semi-annual minimum charge for the availability and use of water
supply from any single meter shall be the service charge, based on the meter
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size, plus $5.94 which provides for the consumption of water up to 500 cubic

feet.

HYDRANT AND SPRINKLER CHARGES: Fire Protection Charge:
Per Public Hydrant per Year $329.00
Per Private Hydrant per Year $329.00

*PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION:

Per connection per Year according to Size:

Connection Size Charge
Inch
5 $15.03
6 28.20
7 56.39
6 93.99
8 140.98
10 206.78
12 253.77

*(This will require an “approved sprinkler alarm connection” to the City of Groton’s fire
alarm system or to an established fire alarm system.)

SEASONAL CHARGE: No water service shall be established for any seasonal customer for
less than two (2) semi-annual minimum charges, plus any metered
consumption of water which exceeds the 500 Cubic Feet allowed for
each minimum.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:  Large Commercial and Industrial Customers may be billed monthly
on a pro-rated semi-annual basis.

In the case of any increase in the applicable rate to any customer approved by the City of
Groton Utility Commissioners and the City Council, the effective date of said increase shall
be reflected in bills on a prorated basis to the effective date using meter readings made after
said effective date.
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Initially Approved:  September 19, 1988
Finally Approved: = October 3, 1988



